
 
- BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF UTAH - 

 
 
In the Matter of the Application of Rocky 
Mountain Power to Implement Programs 
Authorized by the Sustainable Transportation 
and Energy Plan Act 
 

 
DOCKET NO. 16-035-36 

 
ORDER 

 

 
ISSUED: June 7, 2019 

 
On June 6, 2019, Western Resource Advocates (“WRA”) filed a Motion to Allow 

Witness to Appear by Telephone (“Motion”), requesting the Public Service Commission (“PSC”) 

allow WRA’s witness, Ken Wilson, to testify by telephone at the hearing set for this matter on 

June 17, 2019. WRA represents it received confirmation from Rocky Mountain Power, the 

Division of Public Utilities, the Office of Consumer Services, Utah Clean Energy, and the Utah 

Association of Energy Users that none of these parties objects to the Motion. Because the 

hearing is looming, WRA requests the PSC shorten the time for a response to its Motion. 

Good cause appearing, the PSC orders that any party that objects to WRA’s Motion must 

file notice of its objection on or before Thursday, June 13, 2019. If no party objects by such 

date, the PSC will deem the Motion unopposed.  

DATED at Salt Lake City, Utah, June 7, 2019. 
 
 

/s/ Michael J. Hammer 
Presiding Officer 
 

Attest: 
 
 
/s/ Gary L. Widerburg 
PSC Secretary 
DW#308640 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
 

 I CERTIFY that on June 7, 2019, a true and correct copy of the foregoing was delivered 
upon the following as indicated below: 
 
By Electronic-Mail: 
 
Data Request Response Center (datarequest@pacificorp.com) 
PacifiCorp 
 
Jana L. Saba (jana.saba@pacificorp.com) 
Vickie Esparza (vickie.esparza@pacificorp.com) 
Rocky Mountain Power 
 
Sophie Hayes (sophie.hayes@westernresources.org) 
Nancy Kelly (nkelly@westernresources.org) 
Western Resource Advocates 
 
Kate Bowman (kate@utahcleanenergy.org 
Hunter Holman (hunter@utahcleanenergy.org) 
Utah Clean Energy 
 
Gloria Smith (gloria.smith@sierraclub.org) 
Joseph Halso (joe.halso@gmail.com) 
Sierra Club Environmental Law Program 
 
Gary A. Dodge (gdodge@hjdlaw.com) 
Phillip J. Russell (prussell@hjdlaw.com) 
Hatch, James & Dodge 
 
Kevin Higgins (khiggins@energystrat.com) 
Neal Townsend (ntownsend@energystrat.com) 
Energy Strategies 
 
Megan J. DePaulis (megan.depaulis@slcgov.com) 
Salt Lake City Attorney's Office 
 
Tyler Poulson (tyler.poulson@slcgov.com) 
Salt Lake City Corporation 
 
Stephen F. Mecham (sfmecham@gmail.com) 
Stephen F. Mecham Law, PLLC 
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Patricia Schmid (pschmid@agutah.gov) 
Justin Jetter (jjetter@agutah.gov) 
Robert Moore (rmoore@agutah.gov) 
Steven Snarr (stevensnarr@agutah.gov) 
Assistant Utah Attorneys General 
 
Madison Galt (mgalt@utah.gov) 
Division of Public Utilities 
 
By Hand Delivery: 
 
Office of Consumer Services 
160 East 300 South, 2nd Floor 
Salt Lake City, Utah 84111 

__________________________________ 
Administrative Assistant 
 

mailto:pschmid@agutah.gov
mailto:jjetter@agutah.gov
mailto:rmoore@agutah.gov
mailto:stevensnarr@agutah.gov
mailto:mgalt@utah.gov

